CRraves HESIETRATION

T TPORT OF BURIAL 5 50y,

A TM {0- 630- ANE“AR'SO Lars* : Date
ra # : ] .
Denbon Carl Bp p Fic 19099111 m ~
0 _Bes " Firsg. Initial © Rank . Serial No. (,
Makmern D57 7 $2md. A/B Div b
- Eni.t ) Organization 3 ; (?9
France | /.s—”Am 4!4/ KTA %
Place of Death Date of Death Cause of Death
1 July 19hl Blosville France
Time and Date of Burial Nuzme of Cemetery ) y  Name or Corordinatu of Location
30 2 B Peg
Grave Number Row Number Plot Number Type of Marker
Disposition of Identification Tags: Buried with body Yes®H] No O Attached to Marker Yes$ No[d
If No Identification Tags
- How were remains identified ?
What means of identification were buried with the body?
To determine Right or Left use Deceased’s Right and Left.
Who is buried on:* ' o o ' ;
' Riohy: DYETLy, Jack B, 0-1300008 1st It. 82nd 4/B Div 31
Deceased’s Right: Name Serial No. Rank Orgenization Grave No.
R Rendzio, Edward (INI) 32229969 'rec 5 _70th Tank Bn 29
Deceased’s I"cft' Name Serizl No, Organization, Grave No.
S.;!isturl‘.' or Name, Rank and if pessible Crgznization of person furnishing above Data when other than officer reporting buridl
If print of identification tag is not affixed .ﬁJ in below:
Emergency Addressee Giren DEIl’bOIl
. Name
3820 East Lth St., Tos Angeles, California.
Address

List only Personal Effects Found on Body and disposition of same:

WONE

e _— /".
3 Nov % File hE2

Signature of Officer or other person reporting burial

Y R PR

DAIE C, SHERWOQD Verifedby GR.S. Offcer
lst. Lt., QMC

=oe 508, 22/9/43. 380mM/B/152¥g



interrsd 17 T ruaxy 1949
m~__ /| F-7-36- USENC. &t Lzurent
g = { ' i L¥] R
V DISINTERMENT DIRECTIVE
: /e
1/LT Irf s interring Officer
DIRECTIVE NUMBER DATE
- SECTION A— "
i NAME AND BURIAL LOCATION OF DECEASED 3508 0l=z23 15,05 l 48
. DAY |MONTH| YEAR
‘INAME SERIAL NUMBER RANK ARM| DATE OF DEATH
' DF'NTON C'AFL’L E J1902g141 |PFC e
] A iy — “ | pay [MONTH ‘ YEAR
; CEMETERY DISPOSITION OF REMAINS
BLOSVILLE = CARENTAN 1 |3505 80
CODE DIST. PT.
‘|pLoT ROW |GRAVE COUNTRY CAUSE OF DEATH
f E 2 30| FRANCE 1
1 SECTION B— CONSIGNEE AND NEXT OF KIN
| NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONSIGNEE NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEXT OF KIN
| ST. LAURENT, FRANCE CARL HAARTEE, APRTHER)
: P. 0. BOX
; NEW ORLEAN Loul Sl ANA -
% Elag sent ! 3 hAD "Z}f‘ﬁ
: SECTION C— DISINTERMENT AND IDENTIFICATION i
[Name SERIAL NUMBER RANK | DATE OF DEATH DATE DISTINTERRED
Denton, Carl E. 1909911 UTD 16 December 1947
|| IDENTIFICATION TAG ON | ORGANIZATION RELIGION IDENTIFICATION VERIFIED BY
il ] REMAINS o R. W. GANSEL
[X ] MARKER USAAF Prote 1st Lt, QUC NAME AND TITLE
' SECTION D — PREPARATION OF REMAINS FOR SHIPMENT --
_|NATURE OF BURIAL CONDITION OF REMAINS
Uniform, Matiress cover, Advanced ddcomposition.
| OTHER MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION - =
| None, ; =
: MINOR DISCREPANCIES 1 £
| None. =
‘| REMAINS PREPARED  AND PLACED'IN CASKET A R %
|oare 29 January 1948 i R. Holiver
-| CASKET SEALED BY MBALMER%
| RoHoldwver-.-- - : .:.oo- MM/
| CASKET BOXED AND MARKED SHIPPING ADDRESS VERIFIED BY
loate@9 Jan 48 gv: - Te €. Snider - .- -| JOHN PALYOK JR, lst Lty FA _
' | hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and accomplished under my immediate supervisian
_. and that the report above is correct.
; e W5 - B i - ' fR t t, FA

SIGNATURE%F GRS INSFECTOR
i | Prepare Discrepancy Report QM C Form 1194a for ma jor dxscrepanc:es

. —

‘amc FORM 1194 A LT i 1 Q_W——

. REV 15 MAR 46



RECORD OF CUSTODIAL TRANSFER

e

1. SHIPPED
FROM 10 :
USMC Blosville Casketing. Point A, Cherbourg
KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER
Truck Sgt Gregorio Agostino
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIV. L DATE
TS . g, Ceaser, %—9
W, T. DATLEY, Capt,iQMC - 28 Jan 48 |E. N, CIAMPO, 1lst Lt FA 28 Jan 48
: > 2. SHIPPED
“| FROM 10 R
| Casketing Point A, Cherbourg Casketing Point B, St. Laurent
KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER
| Truck
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER -~ - 3 y DATE *| SIGNATURE DF RECEIVER : DATE
: 7 N W <L
: Eo H! GMO’ lst Lt. Fé I]. (3
: 3. SHIPPED
|| FROM. . TO
KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE
; = ol 4. SHIPPED . 620 L HET T
FROM 10
KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER '+ ' * DATE
; 5. SHIPPED ST
FROM T0
| KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER & .
[ SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER.. . ~ , , .. . . _ DATE SIGNATURE'OF RECEIVER * ~ - Fo o ey DATE
it L bows 1saniia. Pttty B S - v T
v 6. SHIPPED
| FROM 10
KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER
| SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE
' 7. SHIPPED
[FrOM 10
i KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPERT ' — : LT T DATE " ['SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE
s = F oo npnmLE
noe~ -~ 'Jrllj v T ]’



e,

RETURI D
T'DERAL RECORDS CENTER

GENERAL SERVICES ~ MINISTRATION
NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS SERVICE
TYPE OF SERVICE REQUESTED (Check one)
1 INFORMATION [0 DOCUMENT [J RESEARCH
AGENCY A AL 7 ADDRESS B e d
; . g 7 A ___.j g /_
: \ /“' A / (-
INDIVIDUAL ROOM NUMBER’ EXTENSION RECORD GROUP NUMBER
DATE = SEARCHER'S | NO RECORD |
N INITIALS
fo '
MISSING FROM ™~
i A TNA
h_;-':' )\\\ LN \ _ =
{:'! e s T,Q,
liz = oY L |~
== N s (N \Swe d
.'_;,_;' Yoo €_ \ \ i_‘_ Y 2T
7 s B W CHARGED TO
) '
S BUILDING AND ROOM NUMBER
% & ; DATE
033 84¢%
DESCRIPTION e 7N
- ’ &f '
i s ¢ /% Py
.ff H : =, :j_ 3
/D p O

DATE

GSA FORM 257

REQUEST RECEIVED BY

duly 1958

¥ U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1958—477557




; &£ R
:‘2/:5; .f'ffd

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON 25, Do Ce

QMAME=D 293 DATE 27 Mareh 1959
/\ Denton, Carl E.
SN 19 099 la X/

TO: @ American Bat\{le Monuments Commission
Washington 25, D. C.

[/ Veterans Administration
Washington 25, De Ce

// Dept. of the Navy
BuMed and Surgery
Washington 25, Do Ce

/J Commandant
U. Se Marine Corps
Washington 25, De Ce

Forwarded as a matter pertaining to your Office.

Writer has been informed of this referral. fecords indicate
decedent buried in MNormandy American Cemetery and Hemorial,
S%e Laurent, France.

oy
- /] riter has not been informed of this referral.
yord

2 Incl DONALLL ¥ BARDIE )
1. Ltr dtd 23 Mar 59 Lv% QHC Kgg{;ger

f «2./C3 ltr dtd 27 MHer 59 Chief,~ sition Branch
i Hemorial Nivision S
z/ s’ Wnittingham/ace ;‘grg;;k

54309



i DISINTERMENT DIRECTIVE SUBSECTION
RECORDS SECTION
MEMORIAL DIVISION

Denton, Carl E., Pfec, l90991h,l
12 Apr. 48

USMC Blosville,. France =~ . o
Plot E, Row. 2, Grave 30 e (DATE)

SUBJECT: REMAINS TO BE INTERRED IN A PERMANENT OVERSEAS CEMETERY
-INSTRUCTIONS FROM THE NEXT OF KIN,

THE REMAINS OF Carl E. Denton Pfc
| (NAME) . (RANK)
19099141 ,BURIED IN_USUC Blosville, France g E
CISHY. . o -« . (CEMETERY) (PLOT)
? P s , ARE TO BE INTERRED IN A PERMANENT CEMETERY
(ROW) (GRAVE NO) . ;

OVERSEAS; PER AUTHORITY:

To be interred in: USMC St. Laurent-sur-ller, Framce, a2 permanent military cemetery

OVersea's.' T RS
P.'O. Box 313', New Orleans 9,

-

Pe'r* letter from IJGK, father(na+ural), ‘Carl Haartge

g o e

=T T

Loulslana, dated' 20 Jan. /o GO BT T

O e <EE T Smue o e . Tk
% wan b Wb el &7 aTeee T b A TaUATE WL AL

e SRR R e 4 6 u b g ™

-y -~ —

=
-
"
-
o

(L..) ﬂ”‘"ﬂé‘-“-"ﬁ:‘-’-'--r'.T.«{ S At e &AL : —

o AT WO T. E. MULLIGAN
} .&f‘ c o - . e
%g“z—., ap_. s WMC A, S{ </C.




0OMG FO
i MR 47301

NOTICE OF/CHANGE IN ADDRESS

NAME OF DECEASED

DENTON, Carl E.

SERIAL NUMBER

19 099 141

RANK

Pfc

NAME OF NEXT OF-KIN

Haartge, Cerl

RELATIONSHIP

Father (nat)

e
7L

i

OLD ADDRESS

961

Gdééen Gate, Apt. 10,

San

Francisco, 2, Californis

NEW ADDRESS

P.O.

Box 313, : //////

New

Orlesns, 9, Louilsisnsa. ““mig

REMARKS

Succeeding kin:

Mrs. Beverly Pasivanas (half-1g§£§g§ﬁ§

c/o T/4 Johnny Palvenas,
"A.B.S.T.S." AGF Board #1,

Forthmsgg@mEommanarol1na.



Denton, Carl E., PFC
SN 19 090 141

Please inclose this slip when

forwarding the requested information.



QMGUF 293 Denton, Carl E., SN 19 099 141, 29 January 1948, cont'd

Please do not hegitate to czll upon us at any time if you be-
lieve we can assist you further.

Sincerely yours,

RICHARD B. COOKBS
kajor, QI
Memorizl Division

ec




m CORRESPONDENCE ACTION SHEET
Mr/ ‘

d s8. I—') A A .t j of k m'“‘-—j‘-!_. = ""MTT&HN‘\
Addressee: Mrs. \ A A PNRANL GG XA LA e
D A @, ;2 fi= Relationship =)
State 1 -4 ,-r?: ) A E:."-j &) o g
i /' b/ S / v g ": 3 "%
City,State g X AL asters J M a o/ 47 8
Date letter s
Cemetery
Temporary: ™
Permanent: \ s
Plot Row Gr .Cen. Name or No. City Country . >’ =
PARAGRAPHS —— ADDITIONAL —- DATA —— MODIFICATIONS —- E 1
(sequence)
N ‘.
} g /7 ’ N
N Y S
~ & r.; s % ‘, /‘ "
p'f L BN - # ’ =)
. =N
In view of the above change, if you still desire to have the remins aloo
of your son rest permanently in the AMC St. laurent, France, kindly HOSS
advise this office at once. \
166 E B
ANE
o+
i
b
[
:?Xk
S
i
(A
\
}\\
N
=
AN
W
!
)] J - “
Analyst Typist Reviewer Modifications OKed ’

47 131117



COHRRESPONDENCE ACTION SHEET

}'-"Ar -
: Afiss,
Addressee =35

State

Relationship

—t

City,State

'47

: qQuapaoa(

Cemetery
Temporary:

Date letter

Permanent:

Plot Row Gr Cem. Name or No. City

PARAGHRAFPHS
(sequence)

The Dept
may be authorized to desigrete the disposition of
late Pfc. Carl E. Denton.

It is requested thcr&fore trat this office be

.| not you are the natural ki

decezased.
mailing address of lirs. Gwen Denton,

{ ceipt of this pertirent information, our records ma

mation will be greatly eppreciated,

—— ADDITIONAL -- DATA -- lODIFICATIONS --

. of the Army is endeavoring to determine the person who

mother of the

Your Cooperation and promptness in forwardanp the requested 1nﬁ3r-

Country

the remezins of the

)

informed whether or

+ ek b

& or adoptive father of the |

It 13 also requested that this office be furnished the curraﬂﬂ' [

fed
o
b
a’i
i~

v be amended accordlngly.

deceased. Upon re-

S

i
J
I
¢
1
f
|

Analyst Typist Reviewer . Hodifications




In Reply Refer To: QPMEILI 263 <1 0CG1 194/
Uenton, Carl E. .
SN 19 099 141 \ v oA (T

Dats of Birth 27 March 1922 & 17 S
— o s ¢
SUBIE Hﬁ;uast for information re next of kin of abovﬁwnmmsd S i I
deceased servicemsn of World War II. S 7 4
TO: Director, Dependents and Bene 101ar;°s Claims Service o

Vaterans Administration .
Washington 25, D.C,

¥or use in determination of final disposition of remains of the
above identifiecd deceased sorviceman, it ie reguestad that appropriste infor-
mation be cntered on the lower portion of this letter and that one copy of the
comploted lstter be returncd to this office.

o~ o B
{1)Incl: U/C /g2 2
“" FEnvelope |« “ emorlal DlV-Slon

Datc December 10, 1947
Veteran's

Woame_DENTON, Carl E, -
XC_HW 2 &35?59 s S

o

Information in the VA case file indicates that the dsccased scrvice-
man was survivoed my thoe relatives listed below,
LeTE - Identify two persons in the following order or preference:
1., Widow
2. Male children over 21 yoears
5. TFomalge childron ovalr 21 yecars
4, Fatheor
B. If percnt is listed, stuto whothor natural, step—, adoptive or
fostor w\fn”t.
G. If no information is availablc concoraing any surviving rela-—

Wameo : Address

None :
Has she remarried?_ _If so, is proof of pomarriage on file

—a¢/ é%nz.fﬂ
Carl Haartge 936 Golden Gate Avenue,;San Franecisco, Oaliforgia

" DIRECTOR M. c. PEW

ClLuls SARVICE

i S (Auévwsc)Veteran__gdminlstration Br.12
LR 180 New Montgomery Street

San_Francisco 5, Californis |

mlf

Father

s
Wl




I oaTE

REQUEST FOR PREPARATION uF LETTER
FOR 293 INFORMATION Y Vllecety

NAME

,d?,nfz*mv Our! £ — PFe

SERIAL No:

(9047 /4’

m;;’;//@w A/ //:’(—3/

O

Véﬁ/zfj MJ/M{%‘?&/

(L#ﬁ z,{/._,w-?@tﬁrﬂd/

O

%ﬁfuﬂ/ﬂz vero! ZVALES e~
Fr ar wsz?f(,/ Wse.wen

|

Asn/dé”réoﬂ —t ,é(,;/z{.. 76’//{,

ORGANIZ&TI.ON %ﬁ L/ 7; ﬁ%/

NEXT OF KIN

LATEST ADDRESS OF MEXT OF KIN

DATE OF DEATH

. CEMETERY PLOT ROW GRAVE

Blosv/ /e Franee |E | % |22

R |R|O DVD_ O

MISCELLANEOUS 7“” B, s F‘ﬂ f// e /C/
éé» / &:/?'/5& WGt e Fre Ned s

N AN E 1S Co CHLfo RN/ 1T

SPECIAL CHECKER (Signature)

iy ol T~/

S 876 /4 =

M-{ TLRA G ¢ .Jr'. cee! pnlelte s



ixb

DEPARTHENT OF THE ARMY
QOITARTERHM

“OFFICE OF THE QUARTFRMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTCH 25, D. 2.

In Reply Refer To: QMGIDLI 293 .
Denton, Carl E. 21 061 194/

SN 19 099 141
_Date -of Birth 27 March 1922

SJ“Jﬁ“W' Reguest for information re next of kin of above nemed

deceased servicemsn of World War II.
T0: Dirsctor, Dependents and Beneficiaries Claims Scrvice
Veterans Administration
Washington 25, D.C.
final disposition of remains of the

For use in dstermination of
above identified deceased serviceman, it ig requested that appropriate infor-
mation bo cntered on the lower portion of this letter and that one copy of the

completed lotter be returned to this ofiice.

MsRK J. GILL
Hajor, Q,I'ZG i MJG

1l Incl:
Anve Memorial Division 2 7
nvelope emoria ﬁ?ﬁfﬁﬁ
Dats
Voteran's
Name
XC.

Information in the VA case file indicatses that the decoased scrvice-

survived hy the relatives listcd Dolow,

man was
the following order or preforence

HoTE - A. Idontify two persons in the
1. Widow
2. Male childrea over 1 rears
3. Yemale childron ovaor 21 years
4. Fathor

B. If psront is listed, statc whether natural, stop-, adoptive or

fostar pareant.
¢, If no information is available conceraing any surviving rela-

tives, state "Wone!
Relationghip: Wame : Address
'n: [E-‘le .
T ™~ o .
(If nongg: o 7
state iy ‘)Ihi-: g r .
(HABSsfle remarried? 0 If

7

DIRTCTOR
CLalX5 S3RVICE
(Audruss)




WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL’'S OFFICE

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

REPORT OF DEATH

GRADE "

FULL NAME ARMY SERIAL NUMBER

! 7..
/;{/ Denton, Carl E, | 19 099 1M1 PFC

o
AOME ADDRESS i 5 ARM OR SERVICE DATE OF BIRTH
Los Angeles, Celifernis Infantry 27 Mar 1922
PLACE OF DEATH CAUSE OF DEATH DATE OF DEATH
France Eilled In Actien 15 Jun 34
STATION OF DECEASED DATE OF ENTRY ON LENGTH OF SERVICE
g CURRENT ACTIVE SERVICE FOR FAY PURPOSES
YEARS MONTHS DAYS
L Jun 82 0 |32

EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (NAME. RELATIONSHIF & ADDRESS)

#irs, Gwen Denton, mother, 3820 E, ¥th St., Los Angeles, Oelif,

BENEFICIARY (NAME, RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)
- HMrs, on, mother, n&g gh ebove,
Miss Haartge, sister, 8. Vermont Ave., los Angeles, Calif
INVESTIGATION ‘WAS DECEASED AUTHORIZED IN FLYING PAY OTHER PAY STATUS
] M
MADE? N LINE OF DUTY, DN IseeHoucT ON DUTY STATUS ABSENCE STATUS (SPECIFY BELOW)
YES NO YES NO- YES NO YES NO YES NO YES NO & NO
ADDITIONAL DATA ANDJOR STATEMENT '
Jump status.

) COPIES FURNISHED:
BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR:

5. G. 0. F.B. L F.O.. U, 5. A., WASH., D. C.
G. A O, VET. ADMIN. ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU ‘:':r

-
Q. M, G. OFF. FI5. DIR.

James W, Reimhart, rouvmw ceens
WD. AGO. FORM NO. 52-1, 27 NOVEMBER 1943 @



WAR DEFARTMENT
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL’'S OFFICE

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

REPORT OF DEATH
DATE

T Vémten, Cerl E. . T8N | e

HOME RESS ARM OR SERVICE DATE OF BIRTH

B8 Angeles, Crlifornia Infantry 27 Har 1922

piibe ‘tﬁi"&?‘?n setion 1% Tun &%

STATI DATE OF ENTRY ON LENGTH OF SERVICE
m.\ CURRENT ACTIVE SERVICE FOR PAY PURPOSES
~ m ‘2 tms nﬂm-us ms

EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (NAME. RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)

mn Mu-ly am-m. u;m. mu a. 75 Ave,, m M:"/ Calir,

INVESTIGATION WAS DECEASED AUTHORIZED IN FLYING PAY OTHER PAY STATUS
IN LINE OF DUTY WN MISC
MADE? S MISSONBUCT ON DUTY STATUS ABSENCE STATUS %EC!FY BELOW)
YES F YY) s NO YES Eo E> 3 NO YES NO YES NO 5 NO

ODITIONAL DATA AND/OR STATEMENT .M_mm._

llttg

COPIES FURNISHED:
S. G. o, - BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR:
B F. 0., U.S. A, WASH., D. C.

G a0 )

L VET. ADMIN. ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU

_ James ¥, Reinhar

M. G, OFF. Fis. DIR. 5
ADJUTANT GENERAL
30 FoRm e

0. FORM No. 52-1, 27 NOVEMBER 1943 g



g

WAR DEPARTMENT
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

) —BATTLE CASUALTY REPORT

[ ARM OR REPORTING

NAME SERIAL NUMBER GRADE SERVICE THEATRE

= 7
JENTON CARL E 19099141 |FFC INF |ETO

DATE OF CASUALTY FLYING OR TYPE OF
BLACE OF SAS UaLTY DAY MONTH YEAR JUMPING ETAT| CASUALTY

FRANCE |18 |JUN |44 J KIA : i T

SHIPMENT NUMBER

NAME AND ADDRESS OF EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE

THE INDIVIDUAL NAMED ABOVE DESIGNATED THE FOLLOWING PERSON AS THE ONE TO BE NOTIFIED IN CASE OF EMERGENCY, AND THE OFFICIAL TELE-
GRAPHIC AND LETTER NOTIFICATIONS WILL BE SENT TO THIS PERSON. THE RELATIONSHIP, IF ANY, IS SHOWN BELOW. IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT THIS
PERSON 1S NOT NECESSARILY THE NEXT-OF-KIN OR RELATIVE DESIGNATED TO BE PAID SIX MONTHS' PAY GRATUITY IN CASE OF DEATH.

MR.-MRS.-MISS FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME RELATIONSHIP
| Mrd -_Gwen Denton Mather
NO. AND NAME OF STREET CiTY S UNTT ey
3820 East Fourtn Street Los Angeles California
REMARKS: -
[:I CORRECTED COPY 1 July 1944 1kt
£ S E T
oy ;
i h rd ]
i/ / #
ACTION BY PROCESSING AND VERIFICATION SECTION: REPORT VERIFIED £==" FORM 43 __L~"AG 201 req - . . [/ i
CASUALTY BRANCH FILE ATTACHED ________ OR CHARGED TO DATE
PREVIOUSLY REPORTED Nno__ &—" YES (AS INDICATED BELOW):
FILE NO. MESSAGE NO, TYPE DATE AND AREA E. A. NOTIFIED

J2bh NeTH

- T :
REPORT NOT VERIFIED __ NO FORM 43___ NO CAS. BR. FILE _ ¥ cHECKED BY_IA‘rhqm vre 37 0¥ reviewep By_ - ¢ ol _
: THIS SPACE FOR USE OF MACHINE RECORDS BRANCH, A.G.O.
ACCT. CASUALTY ORIGINAL CAS. DATE MESSAGE LATEST CAS. DATE | REFERENCE | cREW RESIDENCE
AREA STATUS DAY MO, | YR. NO. DAY MO, | YR. AREA ros. [ STATE TOUNTY MR | TeE

| I | | I
I | ]

I ] I [ '

1

! | ' [
T

I

I | :
1

| o 1 I

1 1 L ]

!

I |
1 I
1 1
l ]
1 |

34 [35]36) 371383940 41| 42| 43| 44 | 45 | 46 | 47 | 48| 49 | 50 1 51| 52| 53] 54] 551 56/ 57| 58| 59
DISTRIBUTION
COPIES FURNISHED: '
o

AlR ADJUTANT GENERAL CHIEF, WAR BOND DIVISION E OFFICERS BRANCH, A.G.O.
AMERICAN RED CROSS —CHIEF. WAR BOND OFFICE P.O.W. INFO. BUREAU, O.P.M.G.
ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU aE C.G., ARMY GROUND FORCES | seamen's recoros & WELFARE UNIT U.S.C.G.
ASST. CHIEF OF STAFF, G-1 =i C.G. SERVICE COMMAND | SOCIAL SECURITY BOARD
BUREAU OF FUBLIC RELATIONS =51 DIR. (‘I.‘!F SPECIAL SERVICES DIV. | SURGEON GENERAL
CASUALTY PAY RECORDS BR., O.F.D. T DIRECTOR, W.A.C. ] THE ADJUTANT GENERAL
CHIEF OF ARM OR SERV. CONCERNED [ ENLISTED BRANCH, A.G.C. N U..5. EMPLOYEE'S COMPENS. COMM.
CHIEF OF STAFF | FINANCE OFFICER, U. S. ARMY, WASH., D.C. ] WAR SHIPPING ADMINISTRATION
CHRONOLOGICAL UNIT, CAS, BR. ] MACHINE F!Ec:ORDS BRANCH, A.G.O. ] WILLS UNIT, CASUALTY BRANCH
ZHIEF, P.O.W. BR., M.1.S., W.D.G.S. [ OFFICE OF DEPENDENCY BENEFITS =]




KARNGAS CITY JUARTER#ASTER DErCT Case No.
601 Hardesty svenue
Kansas City 1, Missouri Date 25 Maverher 1044

SUBJECT: Report of transactions in disposing of the effects of

Cerl E, Denton s 19000141 late a
(Tame of deceascd) (Ermy Serial lumber)
Pfe § Infeniry s Who disd
"(Grade) (Organization, srmy or Service)
on the 15 day of Jume , 1944 | at  Burepson Ares "
TO : The Adjutant General, Wer Department, Washington 25, D.C.

1. Complying with A.W. 112, a Summary Court-lartial, convened at Kensas City,
to., pursuant to S.0. 228, Hg., KCQM Depot, dated 25 September 19L3, for the pur-
pose of disposing of the effects of the above-named soldier, or person subject to
military law, reports that:

a. No legal representative or widow of decedent being present at
decedents camp or quarters, effects of decedent were forwarded to this Summary Court-
Martial.

b. Local debtors owed decedent's estate ¢ npome , of which the sum of
B was collected. (If nothing was found due or collected, state “Hone";
otherwise attach itemized statement of sums owing and collected.) (Incl. o)

c. Decedent owed undisputed local creditors the sum of§ ¥ome s which
has been paid by the Summary Court-Martial from funds of deccdent.. (See inclosed
receipt _ , Incl. .)

d, Disposition of decedent's effects (less money paid creditors, if any)
has bewn made by the Summary Court-liartial by transmittal through the Juartermaster
Corps, at Government expenss to person found entitled (See Summary Court-Martial
FINDING below.)

FINDING:

Before a2 Summary Court-Martial which convened at Kansas City, Missouri, on

17 Howveitbay 1844 , pursuant to Special Orders 228, Headquarters, KCQU

Depot, dated 25 Scptember 1943, the application or affidavit of _ Mrs. Guen

Derfen for the effects of the above-named de-

ceased soldier, or person subject to military law, now in thc posscssion of the
United States, with other relevant evidence, was duly considered;

Vihereupon, this Summary Court-dartial finds that, under the provisions of

AW, 112, Mrs. Guen Denton ' Be
{Neme of person found entitled)
3620 Bgst Yth Street s Los Juccles State of
(Numbcr, Street or Avenuc) (City, Town or Village)
Califernie , is the Mother of the

(Rclationship or Capacity)

alhmrra_rammed daneadamt Aamd s o sa-— 4 Lkl R



ARLY TRRRECTS BUAFAT 2 mnt er——ds
ARKMY EFFEUTS BURRAU Sunpuer——asl

November 18, 1944
ORDER I'0R _SHIPMENT

Ship to:  Mrs. Gwen Denton
Effects Of 3820 E. 4th Street
Name Pfe., Carl E. Denton Los Angeles, California
ASN 19099141

Case Noe 102,306~D |
Wt

PRAEEED
Ship Via | G B/L No,

P o 22 YRS "

o e P AT WA
// For the Effects Wuartermaster

PACKAGES SHIPPED

@/ N\ O Franked

\
3 i ¥ EStp E}Cpt Cth-
| Est. Frt, Chgs.

TOTAL - WT, ' Date Shipped

REMARKS 3 oK

: mf; : e’ _/ '

-~

NOV 23

(Shipping Clerk)
Eff. QY Form 14 (Rev. 8-19-LL)



onr;;ﬁ:n-;ﬂ
SHOWN ON TALLY-IN S M éw é ORIGINAL KOy oL,%i)}\ I .
¥

TALLYoIN NO. J;r“rm.m T[T MY S , NOJ§ /02,36
Wi/ e
EFFICTS OF (<) k_,j ,A e rRNK S, o
, ‘f :’i F )
ASN. /G2 & z//, as. O Q- 507 f.i--x..p-; 7. T

PACKAGE DESCRIPTIONV

ARTICLE DESCRIPTION

(=43 Hivgia [l
) = i
/ B \__ f/ll 4 ."',"—’,-" o

L= 9Wp e L A7) > (92 rew il

/—7‘7%*' g = (1
— Q O{.-L/-in/av' /YA.-’

7 ¢ Q/M (7:,’-”"

[

REM?RKS;% { / ( ATTACHMERTS:
l/r ) ;7Lg/ﬁ lech. ..-5 Tl _//%:.;.;“ 7.,//4‘} _‘I/‘w—‘—-
o Lo ”"‘T"w y

J3 0,
& Z ’7(“ f 0 uOrtRi\TS—‘OI"ﬁLm..T'

70—L/1\C?L J—-'\d'\. ’i:”c:.'
{ !”’ saomamf (J..I REVEKSE
v/ 'C‘ L’.-t"x-‘\.i»--ﬁ«rt Dol e - G I/ Ol REVEHSE a4 R 1Gkk

KLy 4

C/A T g cf i frh, , [P



\INVENTORY-OF EFFECTS R
(See AR 600-550) i
Denton, €Carl E. 1909914

(Last name) (First name) (Middle initial) (Army serial number}

tea PLfCe Co. MD", 507th Prcht

(Grade) (Organization or arm or servicey] :

who died on the LOLH _— day of ... JUNE_ 10 b

CLASS I—Saber, insignia, decorations, medals, cam-
paign badges, watches, manuscripts, and other
articles valuable chiefly as keepsakes.

.
PACKAGE
ARTICLES NUMBER

)1 lpair Wings (Prent) |
41 _[Phota :

*To be filled out only in ease of shipment to The Adjutant General.

CLASS IT—Other effects

NUMBER ARTICLES

L~1 _|Sheath
VT Money. Belt R

Hood

Sewinz Kit

ﬂﬁff:"_Kay e

W.D.y A.G.0. Form No. 54
July 1, 1033
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A,P.0, #230, U, S. Army

26 June 1944,

SUBJECT: Transmittal of Hecords,
TO : The Effects SJuartermaster, ETOUSA, APO #871, U. 8.
Army. (Thru: Commanding Zeneral, 82nd airborne
Division, APO #4609, U. 3, army.)
1. Transmitied hersewith WD 430 Form No. 54 pertaining
to:
a. GCarl A, Denton.
b. Privszte First Class,
"/
c. 19099141
d. Company "D", 507tk Parachute Infantry
e, KXIZ
f. 15 J,ns 1944
g. Effects forwarded to RJuartermaster 82nd Airborne
Division, APO #4869, U, S, Army, 26 June 1944,
h., This headguarters has no-knowledze of soldier
having a bank account in the United Kinzdom.,
1. This hezsdguarters has no knowledze of soldier
having any debtors or creditors in the United
Kingdom.
J. There are no receipt for funds, Mcney Crders, traveler
checks, wills, etc.
k., Thenext of 1 ip is Mrs. Gwen Denton, (Mother)
2820 E. 4th S et, Los angeles, California.
For the Commandingz Offi;%%;ﬁL/
& é’In }ﬁtr'y
. 'Z\\HL;'B@TSOHHGI Cfficer.
1 Incl. K@ﬁt_;a
1 %D 430 Form No, 54. S

= #
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ARMY SERVICE FORCES
KANSAS CITY QUARTERMASTER DEPOT
601 HARDESTY AVENUE
KANSAS CITY 1, MISSOURI

e

ﬂg._?.ﬁ(}ﬁ S JR¥: JS s

IN REPLY REFER =l

P
-
-

v

Mrs. Gwen Danton
3520 Eeo 4th Street
Los Angeles, Californie .-

Dear Mrs., Dentong

The Army Effects Buresu hes received from cversees
some personal effects of your son, Frivete First{ Cless Carl -
E. Dentou.

These erffects are being forwarded to you in one

packege,

If, by sny chence, the property hes not reached you
&t the expiration of thirty deys from this date, plesse notifly
me and tracer will be instituted.

The action of this Bureau in transmitting perscral
effects does not, of iteelf, vest title in the recipient.
Such property is forwarded for distribution eaccording to the
lews of the state of the scldier's lezal residencs. ./

I regret the circumstances prompting tnis letbter, and
wish to express my sympachy in the loss of your son. ./

Yours very truly,

A, L, SMITH
Adnministretive Assistent
Army Effects Bureen




- BPQYG 293
Denton, Carl E.

13 Mareh 1546

3820 E, bth Street
Los Angeles, California

Dear Mrs. Penton:

The War Depertment is most desirous thet you be furnished
the burial location of your son, the late Privete First Class
garl E, Denton, A.S.5, 19 099 1bl.

The records of this office disclose that his remains are
interred in the U, 8, Military Cemetery, Blosville, France, plot X,

This cemetery is located spproximately twenty miles northe
vest of 8t. Lo, twenty-four miles southesst of Cherbourg and five
miles north and slightly west of Carentan, sll in France, and is
under the eonstant care and supervisien of United Btates military
personnel, |

lemeptnyninme nmthyinthem&mm.
Bincerely yours, .

it sE PP

T, B LARKIN
Major General i
The Quartermaster General
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SPQJYIG 293
Denton, Carl E.
SN 19 099 141

Address Reply To e 29 April 1946
THi QUART:RMASTER GENERAL
Attention: Memorial Division

¥rs, Gwen Denton
3820 East 4th Street
Los Angeles 33, California

Dear #¥rs, Denton:

Your letter concerning your Bon, the late Private First Class
Carl E. Denton, has been received in this of fice.

At the present time, no photographs of the United States Mili-
tary Cemetery, Blosville, France, are available. However, it is
anticipated that, within the current calendar year, the War Depart-
ment, through the Headquarters, Army Air Foreces, will be able to pro-
vide a photograph of this cemetery. When it becomss available, it
will be forwarded to you

FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GEMERAL:

Sincerely yours,

WILLIAK E. REID
1st Lieut., QuC
Assistant

mh

3

e
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Pfe. Carl E. Demton, 19 099 1k '

Plot E, Row 2, Greve 30, 9 September 1947
United Stetes Military Cemetery

Blosville, France

G

Mrs. Owen Denton
weomththsu-m
Los Angeles, Californils

Dear Mrs. Denbtony

The people of the United States, tinough the Congress have authorized the
disinterment and final burial of the hercic dead of World War II. The Quarter-
mester General of the Army has been entrusted with thie sacred responsibility
to the honored dead. The records of the War Department indicate that you may
be the nearest relative of the above-named deceased, who gave his 1ife in the
service of his country.

The enclosed pamphlets, "Disposition of World War IT Armed Forces Deed,”
and "American Cemeteries,” explain the disposition, optione and services made
aveilable %o you by your Government. If you sre the next of kin according o
mmumm;;aammmmmm, "Pisposition of
Wordd Wer II Avmed Forces Dead,” you ave invited to express your wishes as to
mmitimammﬁmmwwmgmxwmm-
closed form "Request for Disposition of Remains,” Should you desire to relin-
quish your rights to the next in line of kinship, plesse complete Part IT of the
mmmm If you are not the next of kin, please complete Part III of the

If you should elect Option 2, it is advised that no funeral arvengements
or other perscnal srrangements be made until you are further notified by this
office.

mmmmmmm "Request for Disposition of
- Remains” and mail in the enclosed self-addressed envelope, which regquires no
postage, within 30 days after ite veceipt by you? Its proampt retwrn will
avoid umecessary delays.

= Sincerely,
Incls. Pl R —
e WY & ;2 Major Generel

el e The Quartermaster General
rd : =




WAR DEPAR BVIENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON 25, D.C

IN REPLY REFER TO M

Pfc. Carl E, Depboms 19 099 141

~Plot E, Row 2, Grave 30,.. ey O September 1947
United Stetes Military Cemetery

Blosville, Frence

G

Mrs. en Denton
3820 East 4th Street
Los Angeles, Califormis

Desr Mrs. Denton:

The people of the United States, through the Congress have authorized the
disinterment and final burial of the heroic dead of World War IT. The Quarter-
master General of the Army has been entrusted with this sscred responsibility
to the honored dead. The records of the War Department indicate that you may
be the nearest relative of the above-named deceased, who gave his life in the
service of his country.

The enclosed pamphlets, "Disposition of World Wer II Armed Forces Dead,”
and "American Cemeteries,” explain the disposition, options and services made
evailable to you by your Govermment. If you are the next of kin according to
the line of kinship as set forth in the enclosed pemphlet, "Disposition of
World Wer IT Armed Forces Dead,” you are invited to express your wishes as to
the disposition of the remains of the deceased by completing Part I of the en-
closed form "Request for Disposition of Remzins.” Should you desire to relin-
quish your rights to the next in line of kinship, please complete Part IT of the
enclosed form., If you are not the next of kin, please complete Part ITI of the
enclosed form.

If you should elect Option 2, it is advised that no funeral arrengements
or other personal arrangements be made until you are further notified by this
office.

Will you please complete the enclosed form, "Request for Disposition of
Remains” end mail in the enclosed self-sddressed envelope, which requires no
postage, within 30 days after its receipt by youl TIts prompt return will
avoid unnecesssry delays.

Sincerely,

Incls. THOMAS B.

Major General /
The Quartermaster General 39
; GY A

Qe



ONGHF 293
Denton, Carl E.
«___ 8K 19 099 lhl

¥r. Carl Haartge

961 Golden Gate ivenue
Apartnent 10

San Franecisco, Galifornia

Dear Mr. Haartge:

TN 1 AT S B,

12 January 1948

The Department of the imy is endeavoring to determine the person
who may be authorized to designate the disposition of the remains of the
late Private First Class Carl E. Denton.

It is requested therefore that this office be informed whether or
not you are the nsatural or adoptive father of ihe deceased. It is also
requested that this office be furnished the current mailing address of

Ers. Gwen Denton, mother of the deceased.

infermation, our records may be smended accordingly.

/

o T T S
Information Slip

J \Vall
i\_/ \

Sincerely yours,

RICHARD B. COOMBS
Hajor, QuC
Hemordal Division

Upen receipt of this pertinent

Your cooperatioa and promptness in forwarding the requested
information will be Brestly appreciated.

A P ens



P.0.BRox 313, New Or ins, 9, LA.

TR NEX X R XA R AREFEEX L EEXAX TELEPHONE ORDWAY 637

CARL HAARTGE

Insurance Claims cAdjuster

<
Januery 20, 1648

Department of the Army,
Office of the Quartermsster Generaly..
Washington, 25, D.G. '

Gentlemen:

Re: QMGMF 293--Denton, Carl E. .
19 099 141

Your letter of Jamuary 12, 1948, regarding above captioned,
gddressed to San Francisco and forwarded here,----

Mrs. Gwen Denton, mother of deceased subject, is also dead,
death occuring the later part of 1946, asccording to my informstion
at hand...This would lesve designation of disposition in the hends
of the writer, the nsturel father of the subject...The boy was born
Heartge, but due to a bitter attitude on the part of the mother at
time of divorce, an Order was 1ssued permitting use of malden neme
and also granting the same change to the child...I am sure this in-
formation will show in his service record...

As to disposition of the remains,--the mother and the writer
were in sccord; -- that he be not disturbed in his present resting
place, 1. e., not returned to the Stetes,=-that he remeln where he
fell...Naturally, in the future, should removel be msde from the
present location to some more advantageous site for care and upkeep,
I would like to be advised of such removal and/or finel disposition.

In the interim, - I have the location as Plot E, Row 2,
Grave 30, USMC Blosville, France...If such information 1is correct,
your failure to reply will substentiate my information...If I am
in error, however, - plesse advise...

N
Veyf'trzfy«gnurn,

Carl Haartgs,

New Orleans, 9, Lou(

P.0.Box 513,

——

—— Ly

Encl-1
Inf. Slip.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
e a s eiriie

QMGMF 293
Denton, Carl E.

ST 1% 099 141
Wéﬂm

29 Jamary 194£

Mr. Carl Haartge
rost Office Bex 313
Hew Orleans ¢, Louisiana

Dear Lr. Haartge:

Your letter pertaining to the remains of your son, the late
Private First Class Carl E. Denton, has come to my attention.

The olficial report ol buriel indicetes that the remains of
your son, were interred in a dignified and solemn manner, in Plot E,
How 2, Grave 30, in the United Ltates xilitery Cemetery Blosville,
France, located tweniy-five miles govtheast ¢f Cherbourg, France.

s

Allbough uncerstanding your naturzl interest in the future status
of the United States Military Cemetery Blosville, France, where the
remains of your son new resi, I must inform you that this cemetery has
not been designated as a permanent imerican lillitary Cemetery for our
heroic dead of Vorid iar II.

Therefore, all remaine presently interred in this cemetery will
be carefully disinterred and either trensferred tec the nearest Ameriean
Military Cemetery at St. Laurent, France or returned to their Homeland,
Please rest assured, however, that the entire journey will be accom-
plished under the care of trained personnel, with the dignified and
solemn respect due out honored dead.

In view of the above change, if you still desire to have the re-
meins of your son rest permanently in the American Military Cemetery
St. Laurent, France, kindly advise this office at cnce.

A change in your mailing address from 961 Golden Gate Averme,
Apariment 10, San Francisco, Califorria to the sbove address, which
is the address entered on our records, has been noted on your lezd ¢
letter.

if this new address is to be your pemaneﬁt mailing eddress,
please so inform us immediately, using the enclosed postal card which
requires no postage.



" - Februery .?; 1948
Depertment of the Army,

Office of the Quertsrmester Generel,

Weshington,; 25, D.C.

Gentlemen:

g e 293E-Denton, Carl E., / £
SN 19 099 M4T o= A

g
Your letter of 22 Januery et hend, pertalning to gfove
captioned; end I have noted your advices regarding the possible
transfer of remains to the Militery Cemetery st St. Lsurent, Frence,
which 1s sgreesble to the writer,--father of deceased subject...

Regerding the "permenent” sddress of the writer,--P.0.Box
313, New Orlesns, 9, Loulslsns, is to be consldered permsnent insofar
as I know at this present writing...After 8ll,==-what is "permenency?”
Should there be sny change of eddress I will advise your Department.

I am forwarding your letter of 29 Jenuary to Mrs. Johnny
Palvanas,--daughter of the wrliter by e subsequent mz¥risge; gnd =
natursl half~blood sister of the decessed.,.She 13 married to snother
service men,-={and another psratrooper) and present address is given
es T/4 Johnny Paivenas end Wife, = "A.B.3.T.S." AGF Boerd #1, Fort
Bragg; North Carolins...In 8vent of the demise of the writer, please
address any communications t§ her st thet point, snd, in event of her
moving from there;--she will advise you of change of address...Her
interest in the metter 1s 2lso glven in the records of the Veteran's
Administretlion File SF8BA--XC 3 635 759, contsined st Branch Of fice
#12, 180 New Nontgomery Street, Ssn Francisco, 5, Californig...

I am returning herewlth your Form 381 completed, tcgether
with "informetion slip."

Thanking you, I remein

. i
' Very trui§ %fé)dﬁ: . S D
encls =2 '

cc to Beverly Psivanas,
Fort Bregg, N.C.

Carl Heartge, i
P.0.Box 313,
New Orlesns, 9, Loulslans. X
£ b
X
?‘Jiﬁff
L




12 Mey 1949
4y
Pfc Carl E. Denton, ASK 19 099 11
Plot ¥, Row 7, Grave 36
Headstone: Cross
St. Leurent (France) U. 8. Military Cemetery

Mr. Carl Haartge
Post Office Box #313
Few Orleans, Louisiana

Dear Mr. Haartge:

This is to inform you that the remsins of your loved one have

* been permanently Interred, as recorded sbove, side by side with com-
rades who 2lso gave their lives for their country. Customsry mili-
tary funeral services were conducted over the grave at the time of
burisl.

After the Department of the Army has completed all final intermente,
the cemetery will be trarsferred, as authorized by the Congress, to the
care and supervision of the American Betile Momments Commission. The
Commission elsc will have the responsibility for permanent consiruction
and besutification of the cemetery, including srection of the permenent
headstone. The headstone will be inscribed with the name exactly as
recorded above, the rank or reting where appropriate, organization,
State, and date of death. Any ingquiries relative to the type of head-
stone or the spelling of the name to be inscribed thereon, should be
addressed to the Amcrican Battle ¥Monuments Commission, Washington 25, B, C.
Your letier should include the full name, rank, serial number, greve
leccention, and name of the cemctery.

While interments are in progress, the cemetery will not be open to
visitors. TYou mey rest assured that this final interment was conducted
with fitiing dignity and solemnity and thet the greve-site will be care-
Pully and conscienticusly maintained in perpetuity by the United States
Government.

Sincersly yours,

\f H, FELDMAN

Major General

The Quartermaster General
fat

e i
e



COPY

San Jose, Calif,
March 23rd, 1959

Graves Registration
Wash. ’ D. C.

Dear Sirs:

As I am going to be in Europe this summer I would like
to visit the grave of my cousin who was killed and interred
in 191].1}..

He was a Paratreoper, and I have only the following
information, and would appreciate it if you could tell me
just where he is buried.

A letter from the War Dept at the time of his death, to
his mother gave this information ==-=-= AG 201 Denton, Carl E.
PC-N ETO111". He was killed on June 15, 194, at St. Marie
Fglise and was interred locally. He was a Private First Class
and his serial number was 19,099,111,

As we are leaving here April 18th, would appreciate your
immediate reply.

Thanking you in advance, I am

Sincerely,

/s/ Ruth M. Allen

COPYX



Tenton, Carl Te

Mrse. Ruth . Allen
10866 Hount Hamilton Foad

San Jose, California

Tear lYrs. Allens

reference is made to your 1ettér dated 23 Mareh 1959 concerning
vour ccusin, the late Carl T. Tenton.

Hatters pertaining to United States Military Cemeberies overseas
come within the jurisdiction of the American Batile Fomuments Commission,
lashincton 25, De Ce I have, therefore, forwarded your letier to that
bgeney for a direct reply to youe.

Sinecerely yours,

TOMALD L
Lte Co
Chief, Dispp#fiion Branech
— Memorial Tivision
cc: ABMC
=
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